

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 13-15277

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY; et al.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Hawaii
Civil No. 11-00307 AWT

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Elizabeth S. Merritt, Deputy General Counsel
National Trust for Historic Preservation
1785 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 588-6026 | Fax: (202) 588-6272
Email: emerritt@savingplaces.org
Attorney for the National Trust for Historic Preservation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. The Strict Standard of Section 4(f) Substantively Constrains the Agency’s Discretion 4

 B. Significant Historic Resources will be Harmed Due to the Defendants’ Failure to Consider Alternatives that Would Avoid the Use of Those Resources 7

 1. The Chinatown Historic District 9

 2. The Dillingham Transportation Building 12

 3. Additional Impacts on Historic Resources..... 14

 C. The Defendants Unlawfully Failed to Consider Feasible and Prudent Alternatives That Would Avoid and Minimize Harm to Historic and Cultural Resources 15

 1. The Defendants Unlawfully Defined the “Purpose and Need” of the Project so Narrowly as to Preclude Any Alternatives Other Than the “Locally Preferred” Alternative 16

 2. The Defendants Failed to Apply the Proper Analysis under Section 4(f) in Rejecting Alternatives 18

 D. The Defendants Unlawfully Deferred the Evaluation of Significant Impacts and Protected Resources Until After Approving the Project 22

III. CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adler v. Lewis,
675 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1982) 6

Benton Franklin Riverfront Trailway & Bridge Comm. v. Lewis,
701 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1983) 1, 5

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 20-21

Citizen Advocates for Responsible Expansion, Inc. (I-CARE), et al. v. Dole,
770 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1985) 1

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 5, 6, 7, 15, 23

City of South Pasadena, et al. v. Slater,
56 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 1999) 1

Coalition Against a Raised Expressway, Inc. (CARE), et al. v. Dole,
835 F.2d 803 (11th Cir. 1988) 1

Corridor H Alternatives, Inc. v. Slater,
166 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 1, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) 16, 18, 19

D.C. Federation of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe,
459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 24

Druid Hills Civic Ass’n, et al. v. Federal Highway Admin.,
772 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985) 1, 6-7, 20

Inova Alexandria Hospital v. Shalala,
244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001) 22

Kaleikini v. Yoshioka,
283 P.3d 60 (Haw. 2012) 27

Merritt Parkway Conservancy, et al. v. Mineta,
424 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D. Conn. 2006) 1, 22

North Idaho Community Action Network v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) 5, 24, 25

Reichert, et al. v. Pena,
Nos. 96-35884, 96-35652 (9th Cir., argued Dec. 12, 1996) 1

Securities & Exchange Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 21

Simmons v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997) 16, 18, 19

Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Dole,
740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 5, 6, 7

Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Coleman,
533 F.2d 434 (9th Cir.)..... 6

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994) 25

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 468 1

16 U.S.C. § 470f 2

49 U.S.C. § 303(c) 1, 3, 5

REGULATIONS

23 C.F.R. Part 774.....3, 8, 18-19

23 C.F.R. § 774.7(a) 20

23 C.F.R. § 774.9 24, 25

23 C.F.R. § 774.11.....23, 25, 26

23 C.F.R. § 774.11(e) 25

23 C.F.R. § 774.13(c) 25

23 C.F.R. § 774.17 20, 26

36 C.F.R. § 60.4 26

36 C.F.R. Part 800 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 1

52 Fed. Reg. 32,646 (Aug. 28, 1987) 25

Section 4(f) Policy Paper, 77 Fed. Reg. 42,802 (July 20, 2012)19, 24

National Register of Historic Places Inventory Nomination Form for Chinatown
Historic District 9

National Register of Historic Places Inventory Nomination Form for Dillingham
Transportation Building 13

PATRICIA L. PARKER & THOMAS F. KING, NAT’L PARK SERVICE, DEP’T OF THE
INTERIOR, NATIONAL REGISTER BULLETIN 38: GUIDELINES FOR EVALUATING &
DOCUMENTING TRADITIONAL CULTURAL PROPERTIES (1998) 26

Revised Ordinances of Honolulu (ROH) § 21-9.60(b) 10

Revised Ordinances of Honolulu (ROH)§ 21-9.6-1..... 12
